
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Meeting, Thursday, 19th September, 2019
   at 2.00 pm (Committee Room No.4)

A G E N D A
PART ONE

 Urgent Items

To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature. 

 Delegations

To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting.

 Admission of Public and Press

To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda.

 Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting).

Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.  

5.  Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.  



 Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th July, 2019.

3 - 22

FOR DECISION 

(D) 7.  Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018/19 
 

23 - 36

(D) 8.  Work Plan 
 

37 - 40

(D) 9.  Approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 
 

41 - 204

(D) 10.  Internal Audit Final Reports 
 

205 - 214

(D) 11.  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

215 - 228

(D) 12.  Monitoring Internal Audit Reports 
 

229 - 230

(D) 13.  Risk Management 
 

231 - 240

(D) 14.  Audit Committee Update 
 


[...]
 that they had concluded were of sufficient importance to 
merit being reported in accordance with auditing standards:-

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 Procurement and Contract Management

The Appointed Auditors anticipated providing an unqualified audit opinion in respect 
of the financial statements. 

The Appointed Auditors Team had undertaken their audit in a professional and 
constructive manner and the Director of Resources took to the opportunity to thank 
the Audit Team.

RESOLVED:- To receive the Audit Findings report.

13 – Approvals and Letter of Representation

The Director of Resources submitted a report containing the Council’s draft Letter of 
Representation; the finalised version was presented at the meeting.  The report 
requested approval for the finalised letter to be signed in addition to signing and 
publishing the Statement of Accounts 2018-2019 and Annual Governance Statement 
2018-2019.

Statement of Accounts

After considering the Annual Governance Statement and the Audit Findings Report 
for 2018/19, Members were recommended to approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19 and to authorise the Chairman of this Committee to sign on 
behalf of the Council.

Annual Governance Statement

Members were recommended to approve the Annual Governance Statement for 
2018/19 and to authorise the Chairman of this Committee to sign on behalf of the 
Council.

Publication

The Annual Governance Statement would be combined with the Statement of 
Accounts and this would be published on the Council’s website once the audit 
certificate was provided.

Letter of Representation

The purpose of this letter was to provide assurance to the Appointed Auditors on 
relevant and significant matters relating to the financial year.  The Letter of 
Representation was issued to disclose the material facts affecting the 2018/19 
transactions of the Council; the drafted letter was attached an appendix to the report.  
The finalised version was presented at the meeting.
[...]
 COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19th September, 2019

Reporting Officer:  Director of Resources

(D)

Title: Approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement

Summary and Conclusions: 

This report contains the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance 
Statement, Audit Findings Report, and Letter of Representation.  The report 
requests approval for the Letter of Representation to be signed in addition to 
signing and publishing the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement.

Recommendations: 

1. To receive the Audit Findings Report and raise any questions;

2. To approve the audited accounts and authorise the Chairman of this 
committee to sign the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 on behalf of the 
Council;

3. To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and authorise 
the Chairman of this committee to sign on behalf of the Council; and

4. To approve the Letter of Representation and authorise the Director of 
Resources and the Chairman of this committee to sign on behalf of the 
Council.

Report

Whilst completing the certification of the Statement of Accounts it became 
apparent that a small number of assets required a revaluation at the 31st 
March, 2019, rather than the 1st April, 2018.  The Council’s assets are valued 
on a five year cycle along with an annual desktop review for certain asset 
types.  Consequently, the Statement of Accounts was updated and is 
attached as Appendix 1.  The changes do not impact the revenue fund 
balances, but do recognise an additional revaluation gain of £290k; there is an 
increase in the Property, Plant and Equipment valuation on the Balance Sheet 
and an increase in Unusable Reserves as the gain is not realised (until the 
assets are sold).

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Aside from some minor formatting and the text changes resulting from the 
revaluations, the following extracts highlight the revisions made to the main 
financial statements triggered by the revaluations for Members to note:

July 2019 September 
2019 July 2019 September 

2019
Gross 

Expenditure
Gross 

Expenditure
Net 

Expenditure
Net 

Expenditure

Extract from the 
Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Account

£000 £000 £000 £000
(Surplus) or deficit on 
revaluation of non-current 
assets

(2,897) (3,187) (2,897) (3,187)

Re-measurements of the net 
defined benefit liability / (asset) 2,584 2,584 2,584 2,584

Other Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure (313) (603) (313) (603)
Total Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure 59,794 59,504 1,554 1,264

July 2019 September 
2019 July 2019 September 

2019

Unusable 
Reserves

Unusable 
Reserves

Total 
Council 

Reserves

Total 
Council 

Reserves

Extract from the Movement in 
Reserves Statement

£000 £000 £000 £000
Other Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure (313) (603) (313) (603)

Total Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure (313) (603) 1,554 1,264
Adjustments between accounting 
basis & funding basis under 
regulations (Note 7)

3,329 3,329 0 0

Net (Increase)/Decrease before 
Transfers to Earmarked 
Reserves

3,016 2,726 1,554 1,264

(Increase)/Decrease in 2018/19 3,016 2,726 1,554 1,264
Balance at 31 March 2019 
carried forward (93,394) (93,684) (114,647) (114,937)

July 2019 September 
2019

31 March 
2019

31 March 
2019

Extract from the Balance Sheet

£000 £000
Property, Plant & Equipment 161,872 162,162
Heritage Assets 694 694
Long Term Debtors 1,139 1,139
Long Term Assets 163,705 163,995

Net Assets 114,647 114,937

Usable Reserves (21,253) (21,253)
Unusable Reserves (93,394) (93,684)
Total Reserves (114,647) (114,937)

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



Annual Governance Statement

The Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 is unchanged but has been 
included as it is issued alongside the Statement of Accounts.  The Annual 
Governance Statement is attached as Appendix 2.

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings is attached as Appendix 3 and the Appointed Auditors will 
present an update at the meeting.

Approvals

After considering the audited Statement of Accounts together with the Annual 
Governance Statement and the Audit Findings Report for 2018/19, Members 
are recommended to approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 
and Annual Governance Statement and to authorise the Chairman of this 
committee to sign on behalf of the Council.

Letter of Representation

Members are also asked to approve the Letter of Representation and 
authorise the Director of Resources and the Chairman of this committee to 
sign on behalf of the Council.

The Letter of Representation has been reviewed and is unchanged but has 
been re-dated to reflect the current position.  The purpose of the letter is to 
provide assurance to the Appointed Auditors on relevant and significant 
matters relating to the financial year and disclose the material facts affecting 
the 2018/19 transactions of the Council; the letter is attached as Appendix 4.

Publication

The Annual Governance Statement will be combined with the Statement of 
Accounts and this will be published on the Council’s website once the audit 
certificate is provided.

Acknowledgement

I would like to thank the Finance Department and Lambert Smith Hampton for 
their additional work on the asset valuations.

(i) Legal Implications

The recommendations comply with the requirements of The Accounts and 
Audit Regulations.

(ii) Risk Assessment

The recommendation has no implications.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



(iii) Financial Implications

The recommendation has no implications.

(iv) Health and Safety Implications

The recommendation has no implications.

(v) Equality and Diversity

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on service users showing any 
of the protected characteristics under current Equalities legislation.

(vi) Health and Well-being Implications

The recommendation has no adverse effect on the Health and Wellbeing of 
users of this service.

Background Papers

Nil

Report Author

Director of Resources

Page
[...]
dit Reports 

Summary and Conclusions: 

Update on the implementation of recommendations from Internal Audit reports 
where the Audit Conclusion was Restricted Assurance. 

Recommendations: 

To consider the report.

Report

Internal Audit undertakes reviews of Council’s systems as defined in the annual 
audit plan. The audit conclusion may be Restricted Assurance where significant 
weaknesses are identified. This may be as a result of Priority 1 recommendations 
or if there are a significant number of important issues. 

At the last meeting of this committee there were four Audit Reports where there 
was Restricted Assurance.  

Procurement:

There were two Priority 1 recommendations one relating to payments being 
made for services without a contract being place. The tendering process for this 
service is in progress.

The other one related to extensions to contracts without formal extension 
notification. The tendering process for these services is in progress.

Playing field users:

This relates to the preparation of playing surfaces and changing areas for local 
sports matches. The lease has since been surrendered and interim alternative 
arrangements are in place whilst a tender process is run.

Page 229

Agenda Item 12



Barrow Market:

This relates to a number of operational management issues including tenancy 
management and allocation of Health and Safety responsibilities whilst the 
Market Supervisor was unavailable. These issues have now been resolved.

Recruitment:

The audit identified weaknesses in the Council’s recruitment policies and 
inconsistencies in the grading of posts. These are now under review.

(i) Legal Implications

The recommendation has no legal implications.

(ii) Risk Assessment

The recommendation has no, implications.

(iii) Financial Implications

The recommendation has no financial implications.

(iv) Health and Safety Implications

The recommendation has no, implications.

(v) Equality and Diversity

The recommendation has no d
[...]
 would indicate a failure of the Council's systems.

Loss of money. 

Loss of reputation and confidence.

Fraud and corruption policy in place for staff and Members.

Effective whistle blowing policy in place.

Monitoring of standards and checks by Internal Audit
Management 

Board 2 2 4

Corporate 11 
2018/1

Major incident 
affecting service 
delivery 

1 5 5

Widespread damage due to fire, flooding, severe weather or a 
pandemic.

Business continuity plan.

Contingency plans.

Remote access to Council systems
Executive 
Director 1 3 3

P
age 239

A
genda Item

 13
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Part One 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19th September, 2019

Reporting Officer:  Director of Resources

(D)

Title: Audit Committee Update

Summary and Conclusions:

This report provides an update for Members on governance and associated 
matters concerning the Council.

Recommendations: 

To note the report.

Report

This report provides an update on governance and associated matters since 
the Audit Committee in March 2019; the updates are grouped where possible:

Policy and Strategy Updates

 Adoption of Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-31; development within the 
Borough.

 Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra Care Housing Forum; 
commissioning and delivering Extra Care Housing in Cumbria.

 Fitness of Applicants for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
Licences Policy; additional option of appealing against suspension or 
revocation to the Licensing Regulatory Committee.

 Information Classification; guidance on OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE information.  
 Personal Device Acceptable Use Policy; Bring Your Own Device guidance.
 Social Media Policy; minor revisions and the use of a YouTube channel.
 The Cumbria Local Industrial Strategy; promotes Barrow as a place for 

business, whilst also highlighting challenges that need addressing to 
enable delivery of the strategy.

 Local Council Tax Support; annual decision for Full Council to agree to 
either subsidise the Support or start charging working age claimants a 
proportion of the scheme cost - 3,758 working households in receipt of 
support at the time of the original report.

 Minor Revisions to Corporate Policies – it is proposed that where there is 
no legislative or regulatory requirement for Members to formally agree 
revisions to policies, the Director of Resources is delegated to agree these 

Page 241

Agenda Item 14



minor revisions provided that the agreed principles of the policies are not 
weakened or inhibited.  Broadly the changes are nomenclature, grammar, 
format and consistency with other polices and strategies.  

Climate Emergency 2019

The Council has confirmed that we are facing a climate emergency.  The 
Council acknowledges that climate change is occurring, that man-made 
greenhouse gas emissions are a primary cause and that climate change will 
continue to have far reaching effects on people and places, the economy, 
society and environment in the Borough, across the UK and across the world.

The Council now urges government to recognise this urgency and to work 
with local authorities, health services, businesses, consumers, farmers, 
educational institutions and all other interested bodies to reduce to net zero as 
quickly as possible our carbon emissions and their equivalents.

Budget Strategy

The Budget Strategy for 2016-2020 has been reviewed as at the 31st March, 
2019.  The planned savings and reductions as at 31st March, 2019, were 
originally forecast to be £1.92m; the actual outturn is 1% lower at £1.9m.  
2019-2020 is the final year of the Budget Strategy and a review is underway 
to identify any shortfall or reprofiling of reductions into the next financial year. 

Salthouse Sands (Marina Village)

This is the Marina Village site within the Waterfront project and is allocated for 
residential development (Housing site SHL001) within the adopted Barrow 
Borough Local Plan 2016-2031 and the Barrow Port Area Action Plan.

£650k has been approved in the Capital Programme to carry out preparatory 
works to allow the site to be ready for remediation.  It is hoped that the 
Council will be successful in accessing the Local Authority Accelerated 
Construction fund held by Homes England to remediate the site.

Corporate Procurement Board

In order to address procurement practices and improve compliance within the 
authority I have created a Corporate Procurement Board.  There is a full terms 
of reference document that I have issued to the Board members and I will 
distribute to managers generally once the Board has been constituted.

The Corporate Procurement Board is the senior officer group within the 
Council leading on the governance, managing key activities and decision 
making within the procurement process.  A planned approach to procurement 
is vital if a fully transparent, competitive process is to be realised; this will 
clearly demonstrate the Council’s commitment to obtaining value for money.

Page 242

Agenda Item 14



(i) Legal Implications

The recommendation has no legal implications.

(ii) Risk Assessment

The recommendation has no significant implications.

(iii) Financial Implications

The recommendation has no financial implications.

(iv) Health and Safety Implications

The recommendation has no significant implications.

(v) Equality and Diversity

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on service users showing any 
of the protected characteristics under current Equalities legislation.

(vi) Health and Well-being Implications

The recommendation has no adverse effect on the Health and Wellbeing of 
users of this service.

Background Papers

Nil

Page 243

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of Minutes
	7 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018/19
	Barrow-in-Furness Borough Council
	Barrow-in-Furness Borough Council (Received)
	Barrow-in-Furness Borough Council (Decided)
	Barrow-in-Furness

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

Meeting: Thursday 19th September, 2019
  at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No. 4)

Present: Councillors Burns (Chairman), Assouad (Vice-Chair), H. Edwards and 
Pemberton.

Officers
Present:

Susan Roberts (Director of Resources), Keith Jackson (Head of Internal 
Audit), John Penfold (Corporate Support Manager), Michael Barry (Interim 
Assistant Director - Regeneration and Built Environment), David Joyce 
(Commercial Estate Manager), Brooke Parsons (Corporate Support 
Assistant) and Sharron Rushton (Democratic Services Officer).

Grant Thornton: Gareth Kelly and Richard Anderson.

22 Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Callister, Ronson, Shirley 
and M. A. Thomson.  Councillors H. Edwards and Pemberton had attended as 
substitutes for Councillors Ronson and Shirley respectively for this meeting only.

23 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th July, 2019 were taken as read and 
confirmed.

24 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2018/19 

The Director of Resources reported that the Ombudsman issued an annual review 
letter to Council’s reviewing complaints against the Authority.  A copy of the letter and 
the annual statistics were attached as an appendix for information.

During 2018/19 a total of eight complaints/enquiries were received as shown in the 
review letter.  The Ombudsman had not provided the detailed breakdown of 
complaints/enquiries.

RESOLVED:- To note the report.

25 Work Plan 

The Director of Resources reported that the Audit Committee Work Plan for 2019-
2020 was agreed at the Audit Committee on 21st March, 2019.  The revised Work 
Plan was attached as an Appendix to the report with the changes highlighted.

Due to the need to present the Statement of Accounts to the Audit Committee for a 
second time, a number of items on the Work Plan needed to be repeated:-

• Statement of Accounts;
• Annual Governance Statement;
• Letter of Representation;
• Audit Findings Report



Thursday, 19th September, 2019 

The Annual Audit Letter item had been moved back to the December meeting as that 
followed the completion of the audit.

These were one-off changes for this year which would be removed/reset for the 2020-
2021 Work Plan.

RESOLVED:- To note the changes to the Work Plan.

26 Approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement 

The Director of Resources reported that the report contained the 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement, Audit Findings Report and Letter of 
Representation.  The report requested approval for the Letter of Representation to be 
signed in addition to signing and publishing the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement.

The Director of Resources reported that whilst completing the certification of the 
Statement of Accounts it had become apparent that a small number of assets required 
a revaluation at 31st March, 2019 rather than the 1st April, 2018.  The Council’s 
assets were valued on a five year cycle along with an annual desktop review for 
certain asset types.  Consequently, the Statement of Accounts was updated and was 
attached as an Appendix to the report.  The changes did not impact the revenue fund 
balances, but did recognise an additional revaluation gain of £290,000; there was an 
increase in the Property, Plant and Equipment valuation on the Balance Sheet and an 
increase in Unusable Reserves as the gain was not realised (until the assets were 
sold).

Aside from some minor formatting and the text changes resulting from the 
revaluations, the following extracts highlighted the revisions made to the main financial 
statements triggered by the revaluations for Members to note:-

July 2019 September 
2019 July 2019 September 

2019
Gross 

Expenditure
Gross 

Expenditure
Net 

Expenditure
Net 

Expenditure
Extract from the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Account

£000 £000 £000 £000
(Surplus) or deficit on revaluation of 
non-current assets (2,897) (3,187) (2,897) (3,187)

Re-measurements of the net defined 
benefit liability / (asset) 2,584 2,584 2,584 2,584

Other Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure (313) (603) (313) (603)
Total Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure 59,794 59,504 1,554 1,264

July 2019 September 
2019 July 2019 September 

2019

Unusable 
Reserves

Unusable 
Reserves

Total 
Council 

Reserves
Total Council 

Reserves
Extract from the Movement in 
Reserves Statement

£000 £000 £000 £000
Other Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure (313) (603) (313) (603)

Total Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure (313) (603) 1,554 1,264



Thursday, 19th September, 2019 
Adjustments between accounting 
basis & funding basis under 
regulations (Note 7)

3,329 3,329 0 0

Net (Increase)/Decrease before 
Transfers to Earmarked Reserves 3,016 2,726 1,554 1,264
(Increase)/Decrease in 2018/19 3,016 2,726 1,554 1,264
Balance at 31 March 2019 carried 
forward (93,394) (93,684) (114,647) (114,937)

July 2019 September 
2019

31 March 2019 31 March 2019Extract from the Balance Sheet
£000 £000

Property, Plant & Equipment 161,872 162,162
Heritage Assets 694 694
Long Term Debtors 1,139 1,139
Long Term Assets 163,705 163,995

Net Assets 114,647 114,937

Usable Reserves (21,253) (21,253)
Unusable Reserves (93,394) (93,684)
Total Reserves (114,647) (114,937)

Annual Governance Statement

The Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 was unchanged but had been 
included as it was issued alongside the Statement of Accounts.  The Annual 
Governance Statement was attached as an Appendix to the report.

Audit Findings Report

Gareth Kelly and Richard Anderson from Grant Thornton attended the meeting to 
present the updated Audit Findings report to Members.  The Audit was substantially 
completed and subject to outstanding queries being resolved, the Appointed Auditor 
anticipated issuing an Unqualified Audit Opinion.  The outstanding items included:-

 Receipt of Management Representation Letter; and
 Subsequent events review.

Financial Statements

The Appointed Auditors concluded that the other information to be published with the 
financial statements was consistent with their knowledge of the Council and the 
financial statements they had audited.

The Appointed Auditors anticipated audit report opinion on the financial statements 
would be unmodified.

Value for Money Arrangements

The Appointed Auditors concluded that the Council had proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, except for its 
arrangements for ensuring policies and procedures in relation to procurement and 
contract management were followed.  



Thursday, 19th September, 2019 

The Appointed Auditors anticipated issuing an except for value for money conclusion.

Statutory Duties

The Appointed Auditors had not exercised any of their additional statutory powers or 
duties in 2018/19.

The Appointed Auditors Team had undertaken their Audit in a professional and 
constructive manner and the Director of Resources took the opportunity to thank the 
Audit Team.

Approvals

After considering the audited Statement of Accounts together with the Annual 
Governance Statement and the Audit Findings Report for 2018/19, Members were 
recommended to approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and Annual 
Governance Statement and to authorise the Chairman of this Committee to sign on 
behalf of the Council.

Letter of Representation

Members were asked to approve the Letter of Representation and authorise the 
Director of Resources and the Chairman of this Committee to sign on behalf of the 
Council.

The Letter of Representation had been reviewed and was unchanged but had been 
re-dated to reflect the current position.  The purpose of the letter was to provide 
assurance to the Appointed Auditors on relevant and significant matters relating to the 
financial year and disclose the material facts affecting the 2018/19 transactions of the 
Council.  The Letter of Representation was attached as an Appendix to the report.

Publication

The Annual Governance Statement would be combined with the Statement of 
Accounts and this would be published on the Council’s website once the audit 
certificate was provided.

Acknowledgement

The Director of Resources thanked the Finance Department and Lambert Smith 
Hampton for their additional work on the asset valuations.

RESOLVED:- 

1. To receive the Audit Findings Report;

2. To approve the audited accounts and authorise the Chairman of this Committee 
to sign the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 on behalf of the Council;

3. To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and authorise the 
Chairman of this Committee to sign on behalf of the Council; and



Thursday, 19th September, 2019 

4. To approve the Letter of Representation and authorise the Director of Resources 
and the Chairman of this Committee to sign on behalf of the Council.

27 Internal Audit Final Reports 

The Director of Resources reported that Internal Audit had completed a number of 
audits in accordance with the approved Annual Plan. On completion, the final reports 
were presented to this Committee for consideration. 

The Head of Internal Audit had attended the meeting to present the report to 
Members.

There had been four final reports appended for consideration.  The reports included 
and their assurance levels were as follows:-

1. Information Security Policy Review – Substantial Assurance;
2. Leisure Outsourcing – Unqualified Assurance;
3. Housing 2019-23 Heating – Unqualified Assurance; and
4. Housing 2019-23 Painting – Unqualified Assurance

RESOLVED:- To note the Internal Audit Final reports.

28 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Director of Resources reported that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 
period 1st April, 2019 to 6th September, 2019 had been produced.  The report set out 
the year to date progress against the agreed Internal Audit Plan.  The Head of Internal 
Audit attended the meeting to present the report to Members.

There had been no Priority One recommendations made since the previous Audit 
Committee.

The report contained a statistical summary of the number of audit recommendations 
(76).  It was noted that 76 recommendations had been fully accepted.  Each of the 
recommendations had been assigned a Priority Grade 1-3, 1 being major issues and 3 
being minor issues.  13 had been rated Priority 1, 40 had been rated Priority 2 and 23 
had been rated Priority 3.

There were 2 outstanding responses to the Audit Report for Lawson Street - Lease 
and Phoenix Business Centre.  The relevant Auditees attended the Committee and 
provided an update and answered Members questions.

RESOLVED:- To note the report.

29 Monitoring Internal Audit Reports 

The Corporate Support Manager submitted a report updating Members on the 
implementation of recommendations from Internal Audit reports where the Audit 
Conclusion was Restricted Assurance.



Thursday, 19th September, 2019 

Internal Audit undertook reviews of Council’s systems as defined in the Annual Audit 
Plan. The audit conclusion may be Restricted Assurance where significant weaknesses 
were identified. This may be as a result of Priority 1 Recommendations or because 
there were a significant number of important issues.

At the last meeting of this Committee there were four Audit Reports where there was 
Restricted Assurance. 

Procurement

There were two Priority 1 recommendations; one relating to payments being made for 
services without a contract being placed. The tendering process for this service was in 
progress.

The other one related to extensions to contracts without formal extension notification. 
The tendering process for these services was in progress.

Playing Field Users

This related to the preparation of playing surfaces and changing areas for local sports 
matches. The lease had since been surrendered and interim alternative arrangements 
were in place whilst a tender process was run.

Barrow Market

This related to a number of operational management issues including tenancy 
management and allocation of Health and Safety responsibilities whilst the Market 
Supervisor was unavailable. These issues had now been resolved.

Recruitment

The audit identified weaknesses in the Council’s recruitment policies and 
inconsistencies in the grading of posts. These were now under review.

RESOLVED:- To note the report.

30 Risk Management 

The Corporate Support Manager reported that the Operational and Corporate Risk 
Registers had been reviewed at a Management Board meeting in September 2019. A 
number of changes had been made and these would be presented to the Executive 
Committee at their meeting on 23rd October, 2019 for approval. An update would be 
provided for this Committee at the meeting on 12th December, 2019.

The current Risk Registers were valid until the amended ones had been approved and 
these were attached as appendices to the report.

A Member requested further information in relation to Operational 4 2018/1 – Unable 
to pay housing benefits to claimants.  The Director of Resources agreed to provide 
further information.



Thursday, 19th September, 2019 

RESOLVED:- 

1. To note the report; and

2. The Director of Resources provide further information to a Member regarding 
Operational 4 2018/1 – Unable to pay housing benefits to claimants.

31 Audit Committee Update 

The Director of Resources provided an update on governance and associated matters 
since the Audit Committee in March 2019.

Policy and Strategy Updates

 Adoption of Barrow Borough Local Plan 2016-31: development within the Borough;
 Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra Care Housing Forum: commissioning 

and delivering Extra Care Housing in Cumbria;
 Fitness of Applicants for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licences 

Policy: additional option of appealing against suspension or revocation to the 
Licensing Regulatory Committee;

 Information Classification: guidance on OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE information;  
 Personal Device Acceptable Use Policy: Bring Your Own Device guidance;
 Social Media Policy: minor revisions and the use of a YouTube channel;
 The Cumbria Local Industrial Strategy: promoted Barrow as a place for business, 

whilst also highlighting challenges that needed to be addressed to enable delivery 
of the strategy;

 Local Council Tax Support: annual decision for Full Council to agree to either 
subsidise the Support or start charging working age claimants a proportion of the 
scheme cost - 3,758 working households in receipt of support at the time of the 
original report; and

 Minor Revisions to Corporate Policies - it was proposed that where there was no 
legislative or regulatory requirement for Members to formally agree revisions to 
policies, the Director of Resources was delegated to agree these minor revisions 
provided that the agreed principles of the policies were not weakened or inhibited.  
Broadly the changes were nomenclature, grammar, format and consistency with 
other polices and strategies.  

Climate Emergency 2019

The Council had confirmed that they were facing a climate emergency.  The Council 
acknowledged that climate change was occurring, that man-made greenhouse gas 
emissions were a primary cause and that climate change would continue to have far 
reaching effects on people and places, the economy, society and environment in the 
Borough, across the UK and across the world.

The Council now urged Government to recognise this urgency and to work with local 
authorities, health services, businesses, consumers, farmers, educational institutions 
and all other interested bodies to reduce to net zero as quickly as possible our carbon 
emissions and their equivalents.



Thursday, 19th September, 2019 

Budget Strategy

The Budget Strategy for 2016-2020 had been reviewed as at 31st March, 2019.  The 
planned savings and reductions as at 31st March, 2019, were originally forecast to be 
£1.92m; the actual outturn was 1% lower at £1.9m.  2019-2020 was the final year of 
the Budget Strategy and a review was underway to identify any shortfall or re-profiling 
of reductions into the next financial year. 

Salthouse Sands (Marina Village)

This was the Marina Village site within the Waterfront project and was allocated for 
residential development (Housing site SHL001) within the adopted Barrow Borough 
Local Plan 2016-2031 and the Barrow Port Area Action Plan.

£650,000 had been approved in the Capital Programme to carry out preparatory works 
to allow the site to be ready for remediation.  It was hoped that the Council would be 
successful in accessing the Local Authority Accelerated Construction fund held by 
Homes England to remediate the site.

Corporate Procurement Board

In order to address procurement practices and improve compliance within the 
Authority the Director of Resources had created a Corporate Procurement Board.  
There was a full terms of reference document that had been issued to the Board 
members and would be distributed to managers generally once the Board had been 
constituted.

The Corporate Procurement Board was the Senior Officer Group within the Council 
leading on the governance, managing key activities and decision making within the 
procurement process.  A planned approach to procurement was vital if a fully 
transparent, competitive process was to be realised; this would clearly demonstrate 
the Council’s commitment to obtaining value for money.

RESOLVED:- To note the report.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm.


